

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CONLEY MONK, KEVIN MARRET,)
GEORGE SIDERS, JAMES COTTAM,)
JAMES DAVIS, VIETNAM VETERANS)
OF AMERICA, VIETNAM VETERANS)
OF AMERICA CONNECTICUT STATE)
COUNCIL, and NATIONAL VETERANS)
COUNCIL FOR LEGAL REDRESS, on)
behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RAY MABUS, Secretary of the Navy,)
JOHN MCHUGH, Secretary of the Army,)
and DEBORAH LEE JAMES, Secretary of)
the Air Force,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.
3:14-CV-00260 (WWE)

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE SECRETARIES’ DISPOSITIVE
 MOTION AND REMAND MOTION BEFORE ADDRESSING PLAINTIFFS’
 MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION. 3

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE
 DENIED BECAUSE THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO GRANT
 PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED INJUNCTION. 5

 III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23. 9

 A. Class Certification Standards Under Rule 23 9

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Commonality or Typicality Under
 Rule 23(a)..... 10

 C. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2)..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Boyer v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 188 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	8
<i>Brown v. Sibley</i> , 650 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Carver v. City of New York</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Cassese v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	5
<i>Dibble v. Fenimore</i> , 545 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Falk v. Sec'y of the Army</i> , 870 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	6
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Guertin v. United States</i> , 743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Guitard v. U.S. Sec'y of Navy</i> , 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Kreis v. Sec'y of Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	3
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Lozansky v. Obama</i> , 841 F.Supp.2d 124 (D.D.C.2012)	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Meyers v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 34 (2010)	4
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13

<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Reale v. United States</i> , 529 F.2d 533, 208 Ct. Cl. 1010 (1976)	8, 18
<i>Rosen v. Tenn. Comm'r of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	passim
<i>Ward v. Brown</i> , 22 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1).....	11, 18
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1) & (a)(3)	8
10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(3).....	11, 16
10 U.S.C. § 1552(b)	12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	10
Regulations	
32 C.F.R. §§ 581.3(a)-(i)	11
32 C.F.R. § 581.3(b)(4)(i).....	18
32 C.F.R. § 581.3(g)(4)(i).....	12
32 C.F.R. § 723.1-10.....	11
32 C.F.R. § 723.2(b)	18
32 C.F.R. § 723.9	12, 15
32 C.F.R. § 865	11
32 C.F.R. § 865.2(a).....	18
